

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,

Petitioner,

vs.

DOUG DRETKE, Director, Texas Department of Criminal
Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 446-0345

Fax: (916) 446-1194

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of authorities v
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 5
Argument 6

I

Petitioner’s confession was not the result of a Vienna
Convention violation 7
 A. The *Avena* decision 7
 B. Exclusion of confessions 8

II

Ineffective assistance as “cause” provides the model for
accommodating *Avena*’s holding on procedural default .13

III

A decision that *Avena*’s procedural default holding is binding
on American courts would apply to state courts as well as
federal, and it would render many claims unexhausted .13

IV

Once a Vienna Convention claim has been decided on the
merits, there is no right to review on federal habeas or on
appeal in federal habeas 16

A. The AEDPA appeal statute	16
B. The <i>Hill/Reed</i> rule	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U. S. 83, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)	12
Breard v. Greene, 523 U. S. 371, 140 L. Ed. 2d 529, 118 S. Ct. 1352 (1998)	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16
Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U. S.), 2004 I. C. J. 1 (Mar. 31)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U. S. 722, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640, 111 S. Ct. 2546 (1991)	13
Davis v. United States, 411 U. S. 233, 36 L. Ed. 2d 216, 93 S. Ct. 1577 (1973)	14
Evans v. United States, 504 U. S. 255, 119 L. Ed. 2d 57, 112 S. Ct. 1881 (1992)	18
Ex parte Watkins, 3 Pet. (28 U. S.) 193, 7 L. Ed. 650 (1830)	18
Felker v. Turpin, 518 U. S. 651, 135 L. Ed. 2d 827, 116 S. Ct. 2333 (1996)	19
Gray v. Netherland, 518 U. S. 152, 135 L. Ed. 2d 457, 116 S. Ct. 2074 (1996)	12
Hill v. United States, 368 U. S. 424, 7 L. Ed. 2d 417, 82 S. Ct. 468 (1962)	20
Hohn v. United States, 524 U. S. 236, 141 L. Ed. 2d 242, 118 S. Ct. 1969 (1998)	6
In re Harris, 5 Cal. 4th 813, 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 373, 855 P. 2d 391 (1993)	14

LaGrand (Germany v. United States) 2001 I. C. J 466 (June 27)	13
Marks v. United States, 430 U. S. 188, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260, 97 S. Ct. 990 (1977)	21
Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal., Fourth Appellate Dist., 528 U. S. 152, 145 L. Ed. 2d 597, 120 S. Ct. 684 (2000)	17
Medellin v. Dretke, 371 F. 3d 270 (CA5 2004)	4, 5, 17
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966)	8, 9
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U. S. 478, 91 L. Ed. 2d 397, 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986)	11
O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U. S. 838, 144 L. Ed. 2d 1, 119 S. Ct. 1728 (1999)	10, 14
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U. S. 400, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411, 111 S. Ct. 1364 (1991)	20
Reed v. Farley, 512 U. S. 339, 129 L. Ed. 2d 277, 114 S. Ct. 2291 (1994)	18, 20, 21
Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U. S. 473, 146 L. Ed. 2d 542, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)	9, 17, 18
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	2
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U. S. 263, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286, 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999)	12
Sunal v. Large, 332 U. S. 174, 91 L. Ed. 2d 1982, 67 S. Ct. 1588 (1947)	19
United States v. Patane, 542 U. S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2620, 159 L. Ed. 2d 667 (2004)	8

United States v. Timmreck, 441 U. S. 780, 60 L. Ed. 2d 634, 99 S. Ct. 2085 (1979)	20
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U. S. 72, 53 L. Ed. 2d 594, 97 S. Ct. 2497 (1977)	10
Whitney v. Robertson, 124 U. S. 190, 31 L. Ed. 386, 8 S. Ct. 456 (1888)	21
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 420, 146 L. Ed. 2d 435, 120 S. Ct. 1479 (2000)	18
Yates v. Aiken, 484 U. S. 211, 98 L. Ed. 2d 546, 108 S. Ct. 534 (1988)	14
Ylst v. Nunnemaker, 501 U. S. 797, 115 L. Ed. 2d 706, 111 S. Ct. 2590 (1991)	16

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., Art. VI, § 2	14
----------------------------------	----

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 243	20
28 U. S. C. § 2253(c)(2)	16
28 U. S. C. § 2254(a)	18
28 U. S. C. § 2254(b)	15
28 U. S. C. § 2255	14, 20
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), 110 Stat. 1214	13

Treatise

1 R. Rotunda & J. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law*
(3d ed. 1999) 14, 15

Miscellaneous

Scheidegger, *Habeas Corpus and the Legislative Power*,
98 *Colum. L. Rev.* 888 (1998) 18, 19
